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2016-V-067

Project Name: N/A

Applicant and/or

Property Owner: Tami Newton

Representative: N/A

Request: Variance to reduce the front setback from 60
feet to 50 feet to accommodate a guest
cottage. (LDC 6.03.05.H)

Zoning District: R-1M (Mixed Residential Subdivision)

Office: 850.981.7000 | Fax: 850.623.1208 | www.santarosa.fl.gov



Variance 2016-V-067

Part I. General Information:

Project/Applicant: Tami Newton

Representative: N/A

Location: 4292 Lois Drive, Pace, FL

Parcel(s): 10-1N-29-2770-00000-0900

Zoned: R-1M (Mixed Residential Subdivision)

Request 1: Variance to reduce the front setback from 60 feet to 50 feet to accommodate a

guest cottage (LDC 6.03.05.H)
District: Commissioner District #1
Current Conditions: Residence

Part 11. Land Development Code Criteria:

6.03.05 Accessory Activities: In addition to the principal activities expressed above, each activity type
shall be deemed to include activities customarily associated with and appropriately incidental and subordinate to
the principal activity when located on the same zone lot as such principal activity and meet the additional
conditions set forth below. Such accessory activities shall be controlled in the same manner as the principal
activities within such zone except as otherwise provided in Section 2.10.06. Accessory activities include, but
are not limited to, the activities indicated below:

H. Guest Cottages: A guest cottage is allowed as an accessory activity within all residential zoning districts.
The guest cottage shall not occupy more than 50% of the total floor area square footage of the main building
and the cottage and must be used exclusively for housing members of the family occupying the principal
dwelling or their non-paying guests. The guest cottage shall have a front setback of 60 feet from the front
property line and shall maintain the same side and rear setbacks for the principle dwelling.




Part I11. Variance Criteria

2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES: The ZB shall have the
following duties and powers:

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the following
conditions exist:

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such
property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity.

Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: Staff has determined that there are special circumstances regarding the land or
building in question, and that this parcel does possess unique qualities with respect to size or
exceptional shallowness that are peculiar to such property and not to other lots within the area.

The applicant is seeking relief from the section of the Ordinance which regulates the placement of
structures on a lot. The applicant is requesting to reduce the front setback to accommodate a guest
cottage. The applicant is converting an existing garage into a guest cottage. The garage is on a concrete
slab and not easily moveable.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to
serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: This variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right and is merely a convenience to the property owner.

3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety,
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County.
Is this criterion met? Unknown

Staff Analysis: It is unknown that the authorization of this variance will impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property, increase congestion to public streets, or impair the public safety.

4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.
Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: If authorized, a variance without special circumstances would impair the intent of the
zoning ordinance.



5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is
such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or
whenever the strict enforcement of such provision would impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with

merely granting an advantage or convenience.

Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted where the effect of the
variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway.

Is this criterion met? N/A

Staff Analysis: The proposed request does not apply to the reduction of parking or loading
requirements nor does it apply to the access management standards which would affect the safety or

operation of the roadway.
If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues?

It is not anticipated that there will be any potential building code issues. If approved the applicant would
have to obtain any additional permits necessary to comply with the Florida Building Code.
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Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or

implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Variance Application
* Application Instructions begin on Page 3

** For Official Use Only **
Application No. =0/ -0 &] Date Received: J/ ) f 1
Review Fee: .2 35 + 14w Receipt No.: 503 \
Zoning District: __[2| M FLUM Designation; __ S+ 1<
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Owner <
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Applicant m/heck here and skip this section if the applicant is the Propeny Owner. Otherwise,
complete this section and provide authorization from the Property Owner giving the Applicant
the authority to pursue variance approvals.
Company: i .
Contact Name: /
Address: //
Phone: / Fax:
Erfail:
Property Parcel ID Number(s): 10"' | M 'SQ”Q\_IWO "'OOOCX)"OQOO
Information -OR-

Street Address of property for which the Variance is ested:

H292.] oo Do ce. L.

Office: 850.981.7000 | Fax: 850.623.1208 | www.santarosa.fl.gov



What is the present use of the property? 5 fe== (K

Please describe the requested variance, including exact dimensions and purpose of the variance.
To reduce the Guest Co ﬁ'—ggg seMoacls ﬁfﬂb

Lo feet SO Feet, ARFN. ¢

Variance
Request

Please describe the special circumstances or conditions that apply to the building or land in
questions which necessitate the variance request.
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Are the special conditions or circumstances described above the result of a proposed or prior action
of the applicant? Yes No

Pleas explain why the literal enforcement of the provisions of the Land Development Code will result
in unnecessary hardship. ' .
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' .
’ Do you currently have a6éde Enforcement Violation which pertains to
Vaianey this Variance request? [ Yes B/N;)

Provisions
And | understand that all decisions made by the Zoning Board of Adjustment gms [@o
Criteria are subject to appeal and that their decision does not become effective

until the appeal time has successfully passed.

| understand that approval by the Zoning Board of Adjusiments does not @ <
authorize construction and/or land clearing to occur on this site and that o9

additional approvals and Building Permits may be required.

| understand that determinations by the Zoning Board of Adjustment are 66—\ Yes @fo
valid for 36 months.

Certification and Authorization

By my signature hereto, | do hereby certify that the information contained in this application and the required supplemental materials is
true and correct, and understand that deliberate misrepresentation of such information will be grounds for denial or reversal of this

application and/or revocation of any approval based upon this application. | do hereby authorize County staff to enter upon my property
at any reasonable time for purposes of site inspection.

Tami Newdren

Applicant Name (Type or Print) Applicant Signature
Title (if applicable) Date
Variance Application Page 2 of4

X:\Interdepartmental-files\Development Services\PZ Applications\2016 Applications\Variance.doc Revised April 28, 2016
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Santa Rosa County makes ever}{ effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the
data herein, its use or interpretation. The lines on the map are a representation of the Pmperty lines and are not nor are they intended to be used as a
survey. The assessment information is from the last certilied tax roll. All data is subject to change before the next certified tax roll. Greg Brown Santa
Rosa County Pro Appraiser.
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